GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4315
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 26.03.2025

BE, RE AND ACTUAL SPENDINGS
4315. SHRI SACHITHANANTHAM R:

Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to
state:

the details of gender budget schemes under the Ministry and the allocations for the Financial
Years (FY) 2025-26, Budget Estimates(BE) and Revenue Estimates(RE) for the year 2024-25
and BE, RE and actual spending for the FY 2023-24?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(SHRIJITIN PRASADA)

Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology leads the Digital India Programme of the
Government of India. The schemes of MeitY includes the aspects of Capacity Building,
R&D, Accessibility and Livelihood Enablement for women.

The allocation and expenditure of gender budget of the Ministry for the Financial Year 2025-
26, BE and RE for the year 2024-25 and BE, RE and actual spending for the FY 2023-24 is
as under:

(Rs. in Crores)

Sl | Name of the Revised Actuals Revised

No.

Schemes

Budget
Estimates
2023-24

Estimates
2023-24

2023- 24

Budget
Estimates
2024-25

Estimates
2024-25

Budget
Estimates
2025-26

1

Capacity
Building
Skill
Development
Scheme

and

100.00

100.00

100.00

268.75

268.75

287.50

R and D in
Information
Technology/
Electronics/CC
BT

0.00

0.00

0.00

378.92

390.57

412.41

National
Knowledge
Network

0.00

0.00

0.00

120.13

245.13

0.13

Promotion of
Electronics and
IT Hardware
Manufacturing
(MSIPS, EDF
and
Manufacturing
Clusters)

0.00

0.00

0.00

225.00

203.30

213.60




Promotion of
IT/ ITeS
Industries

0.00

0.00

0.00

39.00

38.55

39.00

Electronic
Governance

0.00

0.00

0.00

214.50

216.48

203.61

Cyber Security
Projects

0.00

0.00

0.00

379.50

161.00

391.00

Promotion of
Digital
Transaction
(excluding
Digital
Payments)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.65

IndiaAl Mission

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

660.00

Total

100.00

100.00

100.00

1625.80

1523.78

2208.90

*kkkhkhkik







