## GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

#### LOK SABHA

#### **UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4315**

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 26.03.2025

#### BE, RE AND ACTUAL SPENDINGS

#### 4315. SHRI SACHITHANANTHAM R:

Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

the details of gender budget schemes under the Ministry and the allocations for the Financial Years (FY) 2025-26, Budget Estimates(BE) and Revenue Estimates(RE) for the year 2024-25 and BE, RE and actual spending for the FY 2023-24?

### **ANSWER**

# MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology leads the Digital India Programme of the Government of India. The schemes of MeitY includes the aspects of Capacity Building, R&D, Accessibility and Livelihood Enablement for women.

The allocation and expenditure of gender budget of the Ministry for the Financial Year 2025-26, BE and RE for the year 2024-25 and BE, RE and actual spending for the FY 2023-24 is as under:

(Rs. in Crores)

		(Rs. in Crores)					
Sl	Name of the	Budget	Revised	Actuals	Budget	Revised	Budget
No.	Schemes	<b>Estimates</b>	<b>Estimates</b>	2023- 24	<b>Estimates</b>	Estimates	Estimates
		2023-24	2023-24		2024-25	2024-25	2025-26
1	Capacity Building and Skill Development Scheme	100.00	100.00	100.00	268.75	268.75	287.50
2	R and D in Information Technology/ Electronics/CC BT	0.00	0.00	0.00	378.92	390.57	412.41
3	National Knowledge Network	0.00	0.00	0.00	120.13	245.13	0.13
4	Promotion of Electronics and IT Hardware Manufacturing (MSIPS, EDF and Manufacturing Clusters)	0.00	0.00	0.00	225.00	203.30	213.60

5	Promotion of IT/ ITeS Industries	0.00	0.00	0.00	39.00	38.55	39.00
6	Electronic Governance	0.00	0.00	0.00	214.50	216.48	203.61
7	Cyber Security Projects	0.00	0.00	0.00	379.50	161.00	391.00
8	Promotion of Digital Transaction (excluding Digital Payments)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.65
9	IndiaAI Mission	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	660.00
	Total	100.00	100.00	100.00	1625.80	1523.78	2208.90

.\*\*\*\*\*